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a RAJYA SABHA

Hl‘hursday, the 13th March, 1980/the 23rd Phalguna, 1901 (Saka)

T‘he House met at eleven of the
~aan in the Chair.

INTROD UL 1GN OF MINISTER

MR. CHAIRMAN: The Prime Minister.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Sir,
I kave pleasure in introducing to you amd through you to the House my eolleague, Dr. Charanjit Chanana, Minister of State in the Ministry of Industry.

—

®RAL ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS
Probe into Jaguar deal
*41. SHRI PRAKASH MEHRO.
TRA:t
SHRI KISHAN LAL SHARMA:
DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA:

Wwill the Minister of DEFENCE be

pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a probe has been launched into the Jaguar deal -with foreign companies entered into by the previous Government;

(b) if so, what are the details in this regard;

(c) which are the other deals of the previous Gevernment pertaining to the Ministry of Defence which come within the purview of the proke referred to at part (a) above;

(d) by when the probe is likely to be completed; and

i) whether any communication from sritish authorities has been receiv-
». regarg to this probe?

* % MINISTER OF STATE IN
1.i# MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRI C. P. N. SINGH): (a) No Sir.

(b) to (e) Do not arise.

'{'The questlon wag actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri

Prakash Mehrotra.
1244 RS—1.
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to Questions 2

St ST AGAT : AL, AT
T T AFT W F agy faare seaw gl 7ar & | S awdrET wiwe greew
& IAFT AT AT GOAT FL QT G 1%
ST KT A WA § g2 qEE 7y
THATT & F9d F er5vw § wafsw fawrr
FT THATT FMT & AFATT FY A
W1 g AT FAT A AATE |

TE TOF F ST FTA IF AT
TA g a2 580 WITTHT §, Tafs fawra &7
400 WIZT FT § WX UK a7 450
wTET T 1 367 THT AT T A
T3} Z IR fagrza #5139 § 77 dww
20-25 WA FT §; Fafs fara W<
faarst &1 40-45 ' F7 § 1 SOUAIT
Frait et Hergg ag o fraiix
F1 § Srafer fars &1 et 3. 2 fraiienex
g AT faus F1 2, 3 ez &)

THT a]F § FqETT FT AT HrATT qlge  FF g ag @ 9 QI F@T g
forad ag 171 & {5 & &, serrgdT dax
#, WY =T F T 97 RO @
frar St1 @weT, SawT vaey ag & %
AT qIT WEIA GH W T FEAATA gW TEI FX g § 1 gfean ;Moo
T%-> F 9 T F1 ASHIAIE qTAT &
T, .,

sy aumfa : garTFaTy ?

St gwt WgQen ;- g & fag
JqTE GgA T guiwmy, 91 W
FEt 7 oAt fear @ saw gufad

gfad |

A1 ATAFY, AT ATLo o Tho o gt AEaEE FUT fear & MY
TITET A 1 & S AT AT W@ E 1 gAx
ATt AATEFT, TF & AT AT
TF UFTE X HIAT xﬁfcrfaaa 311%
fgas T &)
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FaY as, wreaay, feafa aar &
AT e we e A g &, @aw
d i gty wfena § | grame &
Y 3w § Iwwy ifwleeifer quq fax
IT R E | A, wrEET, T FaF g ¥ HgAT
TN BT F1 q1S7 399 M T offaaqe
T aifed famd sasT wve W ] Ay
AT @, afex g8 qOF F s e
AT ] & ITRTAT AL &, ag firmm a1 oY feafa § & gooT< & SraaT gt 5 gar f6T & g7 & g WE
oA feg AT Fwt &7 gLEar #1 @y

U Tw St & A7 7 fe-gasfar w34

AT Y §7 ¥ w1 gEaw, ofede, fg-Afgfer Tawwe & aF1 3@ FT
AN AT FATFA | ;
SHRI .C P. N. SINGH: The hon.
Member has raised a point which seems to have got the whole nation involved. If these complaints are sent to us, weg will definitely have them examined.

sft ST wE O : A GRU AT
g wrmay, &9 fawg 9T 59f 59 @3q
 qgdr oY g1 T & AT 9 I FEY
ST AEwT § /Y A W ArAEE qe) wRRA F7T &l 3W AW foa@ FT 3T A1
TS | & gmwar g fF 3w Ay g v
T 759 § a8 usHife w7 affa & oF
gt =ifag | Py qmraTeEt § TgA
3% 39 faua #1 J%T @a¥ waifoa g
&\ gurarE § ag Feraan & R fataz qao dYo foqaT & siraza i wh
&, d w1 < FT HIW FIG &, 3T F
TN 99 § | 7@ ¥ Ig W fAwen
f& 20 fagea? 1977 F1 st I79,
st fewa fafmeez 7, o7 s
I T F1E SfTo Fo fx Tgamr s aa ferar faeet foqat #1 fravs w35 |
T fogae &1 md qoehtag ww @
9 giw qgl wharw A<y § 1 Jar

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 4

oEare ¥ iy g % 9w mer & €W
1€ ¥ AR §ra & gafaq aq fawa
g | gafeg wvaay, agqg  wET SN
2 € & AT = wHT FT GATLTA AT
=ifeq W< gdifog & a3 fagea &%
w@Ig. | 98 srawF § frga o ogawi
Fxg N gIarsifee, ey g Ts
g =ifer AT afe g Dfafex gwrE &1 a7 fFRf X QT w1 R
Flas aq gad A g TN T & ag qran g <1y, 'w & @iwe
97 drif @y _arar g

OF AT R ¢ qATH F4T § 7

{1 qEwTR AT : g g & o
IFT FFATAL FIH I WA ST F1
ara qrar Aifgy | (Interruptions)

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I want to draw your attention, Sir. Yesterday when we took the name of some members of their party in the Lok Sabha, they objected. Now they have referred 10 some names of members in the other House. But we are happy. But let them also be fair to others.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: Sir, soma of these things have come {o our notice. It is not a question as to who made the deal. The question, as the hon. Member has rightly put in perspective, is whether this iz the best aircraft, more suited to the nceds of our Air Force considering the vast developments which are taking place in the Air Forces in the rest of the world. So, it is from that point of view that we shall certainly look into the matter and any other specific complaint which the hon’ble members have, can be put up. As the hon;
Member has rightly peointeg out, all these matters have come out in the public, that is, the comparative advantages and the disadvantages cf the various planes available.
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, I appreciate the modification of the reply that the Minister gave when he gaid that there will be no probe . . .

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: The question is: Is there a probe?

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Az the Prime Minister rightly said, this matter has been agitated both on the floor of the House and in the Press and I do not think, Sir, complaints have not been made and I am sure, the Government would take cognizance of what hag already been agitated . . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: What is your

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: T do not want, therefore, to go into that question. But I would like to know from the Prime Minister whether Jaguar aircraft is being used or is being discarded by Britain herself which is manufacturing it and is replacing it by a more modern and eoffeciive aircraft known as Tornedo and whether only three countries in the world at present are using it; one is Oman in the Gulf countries, then a Latin American country and India. As against that, Sir, Mirage is being used by more than 24 countries including Pakistan. Now, Sir, that also poses a question as far our security is concerned in terms of what aircraft should be used when we have to think in terms of our own defence. Arising out of this, I would like to know whether it is possible for the Government to cancel this deal in view of the fact that France has offered to compensate whatever penalty that we may have to pay in this regard.
Further, I would also like to know whether a similar aircraft could be obtained from the Soviet Union or some other friendly countries. My friend hag also referred to Viggen which because of political pressure from the U.S.A. could not be obtained.
Now, in view of these things, I would like to know what exactly is the at- to Questions 6

titude of the Government because these are well-known facts.

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: The hon.
Member has pointed out some facts.
But Sir, I would like to nform him that even France is using the Jaguar and regarding this . . .

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: 1 talked of Britain.

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: You said only Oman and so on.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Alright.
You can include partially France,

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
There may be other countries.

SHRI PILOO MODY: Why don't you go into the Chamber and settle this?

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: We have no information in regard to this French Government offer at the moment.

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: I asked whether a better aireraft could be obtained from the Soviet Union? What about Viggen?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: The
Viggen was offered to us. Offered means, the proposal wag put before us. It is available for sale. It is not being offered free. Some other planes were also offered. It was in the balance of all these that we were going into the matter in great detail when our Government fell. The next Covernment went into the matter and they decided on the Jaguar.

SHRI PILOC MODY:; Your Government did not fall. Our Government fell.

SHRI N. K. P. SALVE;
in ways more than one.

It failed

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: I
would request hon. Members not te read more into my statement than what I had intended. The specific question was; ‘Is there a probe?’ The answer was ‘No’. It does not mean that we will necessarily have a probe.
All I said was that this information ig available. Our Airforce ag well as the other departments of the Government are constantly looking into these things to see what meets our needs. We cannot afford to be caught napping, specially in defence matters.

N frmm st wRi 2 e,
TCHTATT AT WAT T qg I1q FET Y f& za 91 q¥ fag w4 7 Fawa
&Y wdhr oft, wfeR acpa fag g
A ¥ z@ w1 Afqae fiar b G0 wE gfa 98 off, § a1 9q awa Ffaae
FT AT 9287 @Y AT | FUAT Ag €T
FEA FT FE FF |

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI: We have no knowledge of this.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: Sir, may I know from the hon. Minister of Defence when they have stated that the basic problem here is the security of the country and a proper aircraft to deal with all eventualities in case of attack . .

MR. CHAIRMAN: We all that.

know
But what is the question?

SHRI PILOO MODY: We all need a good aircraft. We need to strengthen our defences.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I am not briefing the Government as their Members are . . . (Interruptions).

DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Sir, I object to this. This kind of aspersion should not be allowed. We have as much right to question the Government as they have. To say that we are briefing is something . . . (Interruptions)

[RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 8

SHRI PILOO MODY: As the Prime Minister has rightly said, you must keep quiet.

MR. CHAIRMAN: You ask your question. ‘

SHRI A. G. KUL»KARNI: The basic point that has been highlighted is in connection with the security and in the light of that I was trying to frame my duestion. The hon. Member has given a number of other proposals and has just now spoken akout the Miraj, the Viggen, *he Hunter or whatever it is. Now 1 want to say that when the ex-Janata Government was there it had informed us that at the time when a decision in this respect was being taken, a computemsed‘\

survey was made, every assessment was made and only after all that the Jaguar was found to be suitable. Now 1 want to know from the Government, on what basis the Government is thinking that the computerised gssess-
ment was wrong. I want g reply to that question. i
SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: Sir, I have already said that we are not thinking

" on those lines, but if the Members ¢f the hon. House or the pe‘ople of India keep on poinfing out new facts, we will certainly look into them.

SHRI A. G. KULKARNI: I wanted to know how the computerised assessment was wrong.

SHRI PILOO MODY: It is the Members who are honourable and not the House. |

|

SHRIMATT INDIRA GANDHI: My Government does not know what facts were fed into the computer. Nor are we prepared to believe in the infalli-
bility of the computer.

o wad fag fadifrar : sfmy,
Fgdar AT ST TR ¥ g
fax & & 3 gwwT Ag0 =veEaT, AfFHT
§ ag fAaeq w1 ARar § fF owar.
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& F wfwived & Fo weEl T AW
ST Ol & @He geed 4 O ' i
F IR ¥ wgOeTd IS T AT Iw &
A AN T 3 AR | H0 A
T & | § a7 ST Aear ghe
AT I TAATIE] TIIHT Y g0 a7
¥ H15 q faert Sroafs fert a1 99 5t & Fn ofony 7w & ame
" E |

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH.:
aware of any
Government.

I am not
inquiry made by the

it fom == @ : gwmlg A &y,
FT GHRX A 0T E BF TR A
D g @Y g AT S g IO
& S =1 g @ gu ifemm Aww
St oy 1—52 9-a8 Jreae 5T
T §, § g ¥ SEAT Tnear § 6
9T AT F e &, oS €, g}
a‘rﬁg‘raaqaﬁﬁfw%w%m
& fag ar =&y ?

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: 1 do not think this falls within the purview of the main question.

ot formr =7 = gwfa wEEw faege wamw & aga g |

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND:
What is this? I have been this question. I have repeatedly been raising my hand, but you are neither saying ‘no’. nor ‘yes’. You look to those sideg only and not to our side.

T A5 FATA a7 @ =fey,
gH gmT 48§ |

off fog =/ @ wemer WEIEW
ST A A F AR A qEA g
ST A Tt arwar & 7 F g
g f5 1. 52 qrae AT awET AT

%lw%m%ﬁmw%m
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raising
my hand right from the beginning of

to Questions 10

TATHAE § a7 EY, 58 QT & | WIRT

agmaﬁgwmmaam%y

(Interruptions)

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: Mr. Chairman, Sic . . . (Interruptions).

MR. CHAIRMAN: I am afraid this is a Question Hour. It is not a debating hour.

SHRI PILOO MODY: WNo, Sir, It is not a Question Hour only; it is a question-and answer hour. (Interruptions)

SHRI SHIVA CHANDRA JHA:
American bombers have come into the Indian Ocean. Whether Indiap aircraft are in a position to meet the threat or not-—that is my question.
The Minister must reply. (Interruptions).

SHRI PILOO MODY: If they cannot reply, can I reply for them?

SHRI RAMANAND YADAV: A
separate notice is required for that.

SHRIMATI HAMIDA HABIBUL-
LAH: Very specific questions have been asked and I am sorry to say that the hon. Minister hag not replied to them. I asked on-~ such question. One of these questions was that this aircraft was rejected by the British Air Force because of its use. lessness and inefficiency. Other Members asked if the Government knew about it. It is there in all the papers all over the world. T would beg to ask the hon. Minister this question again whether he knows about it, or whether the Government of India knows about the fact that the British Air Force has rejected this aircraft because of its uselessness and inoffi-
ciency and if that is so, why should we go and buy it?

SHRI C. P. N. SINGH: Sir, I am not sure whether the information with the hon. Member is right, or the alleged computer was right.
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: It is surprising.

SHRI JAGJIT SINGH ANAND: Mr.
Chairman, is the Government aware that all the facts that have been mentioned in this House were repeatedly prought up through questions and through a Half-an-Hour Discussion in this very House which went for over one hour? It was clearly brought out that at the time this deal was made, this aircraft was already obsolete. All the shady deals were brought up.
But this was not being cancelled then pecause the contract that had been entered into involved millions and millions of rupees even if the contract was rejecteq at that moment.
And the dquestion that arises out of that is this. The last Government, after this House had drawn its attention to all the factg which my colleagues are giving now, did not cancel it. Will this Government assure the House that national interest will not be sacrificed and if all the allegations that we have been making for two years were proved correct, this de.‘al will be cancelled and a proper aircraft will be secured in view of the more serious situation that has arisen on the borders of our country now?

SHRIMATI INDIRA GANDHI:
Firstly, I am informed that' the RF has not rejected the Jaguar; %t is using it. So far as the other guestion of the h;m. Member ig concerned, I have already said that at al] times we must keep the national interest in front of us. We have already seen what the news papers have said or what was said here.” But before announcing whether we shall have a probe or not, we should know more about it. That is why I said we shal] keep abreast of all these opinions and do whatever is necegsary.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is enough.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Jaguar was on display on the Air Force Day and the Air Force officers and the Defence Ministry had invited M.Ps to see their performance and whether . . .

[ RAJYA SABHA ]

to Questions 12
MR. CHAIRMAN: That i¢ all right.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: Sir, kindly allow me.

MR. CHAIRMAN: That is all right.
Pleasze sit down. When I stand, please sit down.

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL:; Sir, it was the Defence Ministry of the present Government which had invited MPs to see the performance of that Jaguar on the Air Force day. I want to put that question. It ig relevant.

MR. CHAIRMAN: I think we have had enough ’uran® in the Jaguar.

TT H1E g4 S § I I,
WA F gY I A 9 @A |
17| fam st 7 7gY A

Transfer of CBI Officials
*42., SHRI LADLI MOHAN
NIGAM:t
SHRI SYED NIZAM-UD-DIN:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) what are the names of the C.B.L. officers transferred or forced to go on leave during the period from the 10th of January, 1980 to the.10th March,
1980; and

(b) whether it ig a fact that the offi-

. cers transferred were incharge of the prosecution or had processed the cases arising out of the Shah Commission and Maruti Commission reports?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS
(SHRI P. VENKATASUEBATAH):
(a) and (b) The following C.B.I, Officers have beep repatriated to their respective State cadres from 10th January, 1980 to 10th March, 1980 for
administrative reasons:—

(1) Shri R. D. Singh, Director
(Bihar).

+The question was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Ladli Mohan Nigam.

